## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1939** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 189

(By Mr. Jimson)

PASSED March 3rd 1939

In Effect Marty days from Passage

### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 189

(By Mr. Jimison, by request)

[Passed March 3, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Kanawha county, West Virginia, to pay certain medical, hospital and transportation expenses of George Dudley, a former deputy sheriff of Kanawha county, wounded while in the performance of his duties as deputy sheriff.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Kanawha county is author-

- 2 ized and empowered to pay to George Dudley, a former deputy
- 3 sheriff of Kanawha county, certain medical, hospital and
- 4 transportation expenses already accrued, or which may in
- 5 the future accrue, incurred by the said George Dudley in the
- 6 treatment of a certain bullet wound received by him while in

- 7 the performance of his duties while transporting a dangerous
- 8 criminal from the Kanawha county jail to the West Virginia
- 9 state penitentiary at Moundsville, West Virginia, when at-
- 10 tacked and severely wounded by outlaws. Said court is
- 11 hereby authorized to make provision in its annual budget, be-
- 12 ginning with the budget for the fiscal year one thousand nine
- 13 hundred thirty-nine and one thousand nine hundred and forty,
- 14 to pay for such expenses accrued, or which may in the future
- 15 accrue.

Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Sente Takes effect hanty olays Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the.... The within.....

of West Virginia. MAR 9 1939

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State